GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI LABOUR DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION BRANCH

5 SHAM NATH MARG, DELHI-110054

Email: labouradmn@gmail.com

F.1/31/LC/Estt/1023/2020/1919-1934

Ph. No.: 011-23963334

Date: 22/07/2020

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon the recommendations of Departmental Promotion Committee meeting held on 03.07.2020 in Union Public Service Commission (UPSC), Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor of NCT of Delhi is pleased to promote **Sh. Mukesh Kumar Sharma**, Assistant Electrical Inspector to the post of **Deputy Electrical Inspector**, Group-A in the Pay Level-10 of Pay Matrix Rs. 56100-177500 on regular basis in the Labour Department, GNCTD with immediate effect.

This order shall be subject to the judgment dated 26.09.2018 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP (C) No. 30621/2011 and outcome of the OA No. 369/2020 filed before the Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi.

Further, the above mentioned officer shall be on probation period for 2 years.

(P.K. GUPTA)

Date: 22/07/2020

PR. SECRETARY-CUM-COMMISSIONER (LABOUR)

F.1/31/LC/Estt/1023/2020// 9/9-/934

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. OSD to Lt. Governor, GNCT of Delhi.
- 2. OSD to Chief Secretary, GNCT of Delhi.
- 3. The Under Secretary, UPSC, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110069.
- 4. PS to Pr. Secy-cum-Commissioner (Labour), Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 5. PPS to Special Secretary (Labour), Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- The Dy. Secretary (Services), Services-I, Services Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 7. PA to Addl. Labour Commissioner, Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 8. All Joint/Dy. Labour Commissioner, Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 9. DCA, Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 10. Sr. Account Officer, Dte. of Audit, GNCT of Delhi.
- 11. PAO concerned through DDO concerned, Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 12. Electrical Inspectorate, Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 13. Official concerned with advised to exercise the option with regard to fixation of pay, if any, as per FR-22 within one month from the date of issue of this order.
- 14. System Analyst with the request to upload this order and update the designation of the officer on the website of the Labour Department.
- 15. Personal file of official concerned.
- 16. Guard file.

ANITA RANA)

DY. LABOUR COMMISSIONER (ADMN)/H.O.O